

No. 12-696

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TOWN OF GREECE, NEW YORK, PETITIONER

v.

SUSAN GALLOWAY, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

STUART F. DELERY
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

SARAH E. HARRINGTON
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MATTHEW M. COLLETTE
LOWELL V. STURGILL JR.
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Interest of the United States	2
Statement.....	2
Summary of argument	7
Argument:	
Under this Court’s decision in <i>Marsh</i> , legislative prayer with sectarian content is permissible if it does not proselytize or advance any one, or disparage any other, faith or belief.....	9
A. <i>Marsh</i> neither requires nor permits a court to parse the sectarian content of prayers offered at the opening of the session of a legislative body.....	10
B. The court of appeals erred in declaring petitioner’s prayer practice to be unconstitutional because of the prevalence of Christian sectarian references.....	15
1. The court of appeals erred in parsing the sectarian content of prayers offered at Town Board meetings	15
2. The Nation’s history of legislative bodies providing for a prayer at the opening of legislative sessions must inform the Court’s analysis.....	18
3. Neither courts nor legislative bodies are well suited to police the sectarian content of prayers.....	24
C. The court of appeals further erred by assessing the constitutionality of petitioner’s practice concerning the delivery of a prayer according to the prevalence of Christians among the prayer-givers.....	27
Conclusion.....	30

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	11, 13, 17, 20
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	10
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	11, 20
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	21
<i>Hernandez v. CIR</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989)	25
<i>Hinrichs v. Bosma</i> , 400 F. Supp. 2d 1103 (S.D. Ind. 2005)	26
<i>Kurtz v. Baker</i> , 829 F.2d 1133 (D.C. Cir. 1987), cert. denied, 486 U.S. 1059 (1988).....	2
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	10
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	11, 22
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCreary Cnty. v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	10, 11
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....	22
<i>Murray v. Buchanan</i> , 720 F.2d 689 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	2
<i>Newdow v. Bush</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 265 (D.D.C. 2005)	25
<i>Newdow v. Eagen</i> , 309 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2004).....	2
<i>Pelphrey v. Cobb Cnty.</i> , 547 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2008)	25
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	23, 29
<i>Rubin v. City of Lancaster</i> , 710 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2013) petition for cert. pending, No. 13-89 (filed July 17, 2013).....	23, 24
<i>Simpson v. Chesterfield Cnty. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 404 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2005)	22
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	10, 14

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	10, 11
<i>Wynne v. Town of Great Falls</i> , 376 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 545 U.S. 1152 (2005)	24
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	29
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993)	29
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952)	10, 12
Constitution, statutes, and rules:	
U.S. Const. Amend. I (Establishment Clause).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 1983	4
N.Y. Town Law § 274-b (West 2004)	23
Rules of the United States House of Representa- tives:	
Rule II.5	2
Rule XIV.1.....	2
Rules of the United States Senate:	
Rule IV.1(a).....	2
Miscellaneous:	
158 Cong. Rec.:	
H5633 (daily ed. Aug. 2, 2012)	22
H6305 (daily ed. Oct. 12, 2012)	20
H6471 (daily ed. Nov. 28, 2012)	20
S1029 (daily ed. Feb. 27, 2012)	20
S2745 (daily ed. Apr. 26, 2012)	20
S4379 (daily ed. June 21, 2012).....	20
S5419 (daily ed. July 26, 2012).....	20
159 Cong. Rec:	
H2399 (daily ed. Apr. 30, 2013)	20
H2664 (daily ed. May 16, 2013).....	20

VI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
H2848 (daily ed. May 22, 2013).....	20
S3791 (daily ed. May 23, 2013)	22
S5625 (daily ed. July 11, 2013).....	20
Steven B. Epstein, <i>Rethinking the Constitutionality of Ceremonial Deism</i> , 96 Colum. L. Rev. 2083 (1996)	19
1 J. Continental Cong. (1774).....	18, 27
2 J. Continental Cong. (1775).....	18, 27
5 J. Continental Cong. (1776).....	18, 27
1 J. H.R. (1789)	27
1 J. Senate (1789).....	27
Letter to the Reverend Henry D. Johns (Dec. 29, 1830), reprinted in Bird Wilson, <i>Memoir of the Life of the Right Reverend William White, D.D., Bishop of the Protestant Episcopal Church of the State of Pennsylvania</i> (1939)	19
25 <i>Letters of Delegates to Congress: 1774 to 1789</i> (Paul Smith ed. 1998)	18
Martin J. Medhurst, <i>From Duché to Provoost: The Birth of Inaugural Prayer</i> , 24 J. Church & St. 573 (1982)	18, 19
Office of the Chaplain, United States House of Rep- resentatives, <i>History of the Chaplaincy</i> , http://chaplain.house.gov/chaplaincy/history.html (last visited Aug. 1, 2013).....	28
Office of the Chaplain, United States House of Rep- resentatives, <i>Prayer Archive</i> , http://chaplain. house.gov/archive/ (last visited Aug. 1, 2013)	20
1 Lorenzo Sabine, <i>Biographical Sketches of Loyal- ists of the American Revolution</i> (1979).....	19

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Senate Historical Office, United States Senate, <i>Senate Chaplains</i> , http://www.senate.gov/artandhistory/history/common/briefing/Senate_Chaplain.htm#2 (last visited Aug. 1, 2013).....	28
Town Clerk’s Office, Greece, NY, <i>Instructions for Obtaining Special Use Permits</i> , http://greeceny.gov/files/clerk/townboard/TB%20SP%20instruct%20other%203~09.pdf (last visited Aug. 1, 2013).....	23
